




February 22, 1991

Hal Geiogue

Assistant Treasurer

915 Capitol Mall

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. I-91-084

Dear Mr. Geiogue:


This letter is in response to your request for advice and confirms the telephone advice provided to you on January 25, 1991, regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Your request does not make reference to a pending decision before your agency but rather seeks general guidance.  Accordingly, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance under the provisions of Regulation 18329 (copy enclosed).

QUESTIONS


1.  Does the use of the seal of the Office of the State Treasurer in a mass mailing violate the provisions of the Act?


2.  Does the use of unsigned letterhead stationery as part of the design of a brochure or pamphlet used for a mass mailing violate the provisions of the Act?


3.  Does the use of an envelope with the seal of the Office of the State Treasurer and the name of the State Treasurer for a mass mailing violate the provisions of the Act?


4.  Are unsolicited requests for information subject to the mass mailing provisions of the Act?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  Use of the seal of the Office of the State Treasurer in a mass mailing does not violate the provisions of the Act.


2.  The use of unsigned letterhead stationery as part of the design of a brochure or pamphlet used for a mass mailing does not violate the provisions of the Act.


3.  The use of an envelope displaying the seal of the Office of the State Treasurer and the name of the State Treasurer in an envelope used for a mass mailing does not violate the provisions of the Act.


4.  The mass mailing restrictions of the Act do not prohibit reference to an elected officer in response to an unsolicited request for information.

FACTS


The Office of the State Treasurer has established a college savings bond program.  The Office of the Treasurer is making an effort to encourage citizens to purchase certain bonds which can be redeemed in the future for purposes of defraying college expenses.  To operate the program, the Office of the Treasurer wishes to advertise the availability of these bonds and distribute information regarding application procedures.  As Assistant State Treasurer, you seek our advice to determine how to proceed with the publicity for this program without violating the mass mailing provisions of the Act.

ANALYSIS


Section 89001 prohibits mass mailings at public expense.  "Mass mailing" means more than 200 substantially similar pieces of mail, but does not include a form letter or other mail which is sent in response to an unsolicited request, letter, or other inquiry.  (Section 82041.5.)


The prohibition on mass mailings of Section 89001 arises if all of the following criteria are met:


(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.


(2)  The item sent either:


(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or


(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.


(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or


(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.


(4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).





Regulation 18901(a).


As you correctly state in your request for confirmation of telephone advice, the promotion of the bond program could include a brochure or pamphlet containing the seal of the Office of the State Treasurer.  A mass mailing is not prohibited by Section 89001 if the elected officer's name appears only in the logotype of the stationery, forms, and envelopes of the agency sending the mailing.  "Logotype" is interpreted, for the purposes of the mass mailing provisions of the Act, to be essentially synonymous with "letterhead" and also to include a trademark or nameplate such as a city or state seal.  (Symkowick Advice Letter, No. A-89-492, copy enclosed.)  The brochure or pamphlet, however, may not include the elected officer's photograph, signature, or any other reference to the elected officer unless a particular exception applies.  (Regulation 18901(b)(1).)


Alternatively, the brochure or pamphlet could duplicate the stationery of the agency.  This is so because a mass mailing is not prohibited if the elected officer's name appears only in the letterhead of the stationery, forms, and envelopes of the agency sending the mailing.  It would also be permissible to send out letters on the standard letterhead of the agency so long as these letters are not signed by the State Treasurer, an elected officer.  The seal of the Office of the State Treasurer and the name of the State Treasurer may also appear once on the envelope used for the purpose of mailing informational materials regarding the bond program.  


Additionally, unsolicited requests for information are not subject to the provisions of Regulation 18901.  An "unsolicited request" means a written or oral communication which specifically requests a response and which is not requested or induced by the recipient elected officer or by any third party acting at the elected officer's behest.  (Regulation 18901(c)(4)(A); Alquist Advice Letter, No. I-89-109, copy enclosed.)  An unsolicited oral or written communication which contains no specific request for a response is deemed to constitute an unsolicited request for a single written response.  (Regulation 18901(c)(4)(a).)  However, an unsolicited request for continuing information on a subject is considered a request for multiple responses directly related to that subject for a period of time not to exceed 24 months.  (Regulation 18901(c)(4)(B).)


Thus, responses to unsolicited requests for information regarding the college bonds are not prohibited mass mailings and are not subject to the provisions of Regulation 18901.  These responses may include the name, photograph and signature of the State Treasurer.  However, for this exception to apply, those citizens who indicate an interest in information regarding the bond program must have communicated their interest in receiving information to the Office of the State Treasurer orally or in writing and not in response to a communication from the Office of the State Treasurer.  


The Office of the State Treasurer will be sending out mass mailings to promote the purchase of college bonds.  Persons who contact the Office of the State Treasurer seeking additional information as a result of these mailings will not be deemed to be making unsolicited requests for information.  Thus, any materials sent to these persons in response to their requests will be subject to the mass mailing provisions of the Act.  Conversely, individuals who contact the Office of the State Treasurer seeking information regarding the bond program but who have not received a mailing regarding the bond program from the Office of the State Treasurer and who have not otherwise been encouraged by the Office of the State Treasurer to seek the information will be deemed to be making unsolicited requests for information.  Responses to these requests are not subject to the mass mailing provisions of the Act. 


 We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures

